

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN D. NETTER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Director, Federal Programs Branch
DANIEL SCHWEI
Special Counsel
JULIE STRAUS HARRIS
Assistant Branch Director
ANNA DEFFEBACH (DC Bar # 241346)
LISA NEWMAN
EMILY NESTLER
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 993-5182
anna.l.deffebach@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff
United States of America

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-329-BLW

**UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO
THE LEGISLATURE'S MOTION TO
STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL
[Dkt. 140]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The Emergency Medical Treatment And Labor Act (EMTALA)..... 2

II. Idaho’s Abortion Law And Procedural History 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Idaho Legislature Has Not Shown Any Likelihood Of Success On Appeal. 7

 A. Idaho Code § 18-622 Is Preempted Because It Prohibits Medical Care That
 Federal Law Requires To Be Offered..... 7

 B. The Legislature’s Constitutional Objections Are Meritless..... 14

II. The Legislature Has Not Even Attempted To Demonstrate Concrete Irreparable
Harm From The Preliminary Injunction. 16

III. The Balance Of The Equities And The Public Interest Weigh Decidedly Against
Staying The Preliminary Injunction. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Al Otro Lado v. Wolf,
952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....17

Allee v. Medrano,
416 U.S. 802 (1974).....16

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....14

Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.,
260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

Beame v. Friends of Earth,
434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....18

Bernhardt v. L.A. Cnty.,
339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....19

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... 9, 15

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....10

Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly,
563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....19

California v. United States,
No. 05-cv-00328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008).....11

Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Bonta,
62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023).....18

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC,
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....9

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....16

Draper v. Chiapuzio,
9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 8, 9, 14

Garcia v. Google, Inc.,
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....19

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)13
